CUYAHOGA COUNTY PERSONNEL REVIEW COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2023-002

A Resolution amending Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission Resolution No. 2023-01, that made a three percent (3%) cost of living adjustment over 2022 pay rates effective January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, by removing the end date of the cost of living adjustment.

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission is established by County Charter to be responsible for administering an efficient and economical system for the employment of persons in the public service of the County according to merit and fitness; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission is committed to ensuring countywide consistency and compliance in the County's personnel practices; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2023, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission approved Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission Resolution 2023-001 (PRC Resolution 2023-001) approving a three percent (3%) cost of living adjustment (COLA) over 2022 pay rates effective January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, due to the current rates of inflation and to attract and retain personnel; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2023-001 included a December 31, 2023, end date of the 3% COLA and the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission finds it necessary to remove this end date. From the 3% COLA. All other provisions of PRC Resolution 2023-001 remain.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Cuyahoga County Personnel Review Commission hereby approves of this amendment to PRC Resolution 2023-001 which removes the end date of the 3% COLA that was effective on December 31, 2023. All other provisions of PRC Resolution 2023-001 shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution be sent to the County's HR Director for implementation.

On a motion by Chairwoman Southerington, seconded by Commissioner Boseman, the foregoing resolution was duly approved.

AYES: Chairwoman Deborah Southerington, Commissioner F. Allen Boseman

NAYS:

ABSTENTION:

NOT PRESENT: Commissioner Thomas L. Colaluca

DATE: February 1, 2023